

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 1211 of 2021

Vishnu Kant Soni & Anr. **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh & ors.

02/03/2021	<p>Shri Amit Soni, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Smt. Richa Shukla, Dy.G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioners are the owners of certain land bearing khasra No.299/1 and 301, the respondent No.7 encroached upon certain land and started construction which was subject matter of litigation under Section 250 of the Land Revenue Code and after the initial complaint the report was received which revealed that the respondent No.7 has started construction but it was not going on that date meaning thereby the petitioners were illegally dispossessed. Subsequently the file before the Tehsildar, Janjgir-Champa was found missing as such the petitioners applied for information under the Right to Information which is pending. In the meanwhile again the respondent No.7 has started encroaching upon the land of the petitioners by construction.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondents No.4 and 7 as per rules.</p> <p>Considering the note sheet of the proceeding of the Tehsildar Annexure P-3, it is directed that the land of the petitioners be demarcated forthwith by the respondents No.5 and 6 alongwith respondent No.4 within a period of two weeks and shall also ensure that no construction shall be made further by the respondent No.7 over the khasra which belong to the petitioners.</p> <p>Learned State counsel is directed to file reply.</p> <p>List the case after three weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) JUDGE</p>
gouri	

